accumulated plan benefits for the year ended June 30, 2010 have been restated to include
negotiated rate increases for future years beyond the immediate plan year, over the period covered
by the Collective Bargaining Agreement as required by generally accepted accounting principles.
Previously, such negotiated rate increases for future years were improperly excluded in the
determination of the actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits and change in
accumulated plan benefits.  There is no impact on the reported amounts in the Statement of Net
Assets Available for Benefits at June 30, 2010 or Statement of Changes in Net Assets Available for
Benefits for the year ended June 30, 2010 and no impact on participant benefits.  The effects of the
restatement adjustments on the accompanying schedules of accumulated plan benefits at June 30,
2010 and the change in accumulated plan benefits for the year ended June 30, 2010 are as follows:

To be paid by
net assets

available for
benefits, as
previously
reported Adjustment

To be paid by
net assets

available for
benefits, as

restated

To be paid
under group

annuity
contracts Total as restated

Vested benefits
Retirees and beneficiaries 10,296,245$   2,861,515$   13,157,760$   397,650$   13,555,410$
Active participants and terminated vested participants 18,701,939   3,219,130   21,921,069   -   21,921,069

Total vested benefits 28,998,184   6,080,645   35,078,829   397,650   35,476,479

Nonvested benefits 912,860   157,129   1,069,989   -   1,069,989

Actuarial present value of accumulated Plan
benefits as of end of year 29,911,044$   6,237,774$   36,148,818$   397,650$   36,546,468$

Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits, June 30, 2010

ILWU-PMA Watchmen Pension Plan
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2011 and 2010

9

To be paid by
net assets

available for
benefits, as
previously
reported Adjustment

To be paid by
net assets

available for
benefits, as

restated

To be paid
under group

annuity
contracts Total as restated

Actuarial present value of accumulated Plan
benefits at June 30, 2009 26,736,749$   5,953,817$ 32,690,566$   465,509$   33,156,075$

Increase (decrease) during the Plan year attributable to
  Benefits accumulated and experience gains 1,710,158   867,218   2,577,376   (10,801)   2,566,575
  Estimated benefits paid (1,359,868)   -   (1,359,868)   (86,612)   (1,446,480)
 Plan amendment 1,000,028   (1,000,028)  -   -   -
  Interest 1,823,977   416,767   2,240,744   29,554   2,270,298

Net increase (decrease) 3,174,295   283,957   3,458,252   (67,859)   3,390,393

Total actuarial present value of accumulated Plan
benefits at June 30, 2010 29,911,044$   6,237,774$ 36,148,818$   397,650$   36,546,468$

Changes in Accumulated Plan Benefits for the Year Ended June 30, 2010

7. Administrative Expenses

Administrative expenses are detailed as follows:

8. Leased Premises

The ILWU-PMA Benefit Plans lease office space in San Francisco, California, necessary for the
operation of the Plans, in a building owned by the Pacific Longshoremen’s Memorial Association,
an affiliate of the ILWU.  The lease agreement was entered into by the Joint Trustees of the ILWU-
PMA Pension and ILWU-PMA Welfare Plans and the related lease expense is allocated among the
two plans, as well as the ILWU-PMA Watchmen Pension and ILWU-PMA Supplemental Welfare